1	[Affirming Categorical Exemption - San Francisco International Airport - Plot 700 Developmer Project]
2	
3	Resolution affirming categorical exemption under the California Environmental Quality
4	Act for the San Francisco International Airport Plot 700 Development Project.
5	
6	WHEREAS, The Board of Supervisors (the "Board"), through Ordinance No. 64-14
7	passed on April 29, 2014, and approved by the Mayor on May 8, 2014, appropriated
8	\$1,969,830,773 of proceeds from the sale of bonds for capital improvement projects to the
9	San Francisco Airport Commission (the "Airport Commission") for Fiscal Year 2013-2014,
10	placing \$30,204,929 of the appropriation on Budget and Finance Committee reserve pending
11	approval by the Board of California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA") findings for the
12	Airport's Plot 700 Development Project (the "Project"), with the remainder of the appropriation
13	placed on Controller's Reserve pending sale of the bonds; and
14	WHEREAS, On September 26, 2014, under File No. 2014.1104E, the San Francisco
15	Planning Department, Environmental Planning Division, determined that the Project is
16	categorically exempt from environmental review under CEQA as a Class 32 exemption
17	pursuant to Section 15332 of the State CEQA Guidelines. The determination is on file with
18	the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. <u>150105</u> and is incorporated herein by
19	reference; and
20	WHEREAS, The Airport Commission, by Resolution No. 14-0236, adopted November
21	18, 2014, a copy of which is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No.
22	150105, determined to proceed with the Project; now, therefore, be it
23	RESOLVED, That the Board affirms the determination made by the San Francisco
24	Planning Department, Environmental Planning Division, that the Project is categorically
25	exempt from CEQA.